

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----X  
: *In re* : Chapter 11  
: :  
LANDSOURCE COMMUNITIES : Case No. 08-11111 (KJC)  
DEVELOPMENT LLC, *et al.*,<sup>1</sup> :  
: (Jointly Administered)  
Debtors. :  
-----X

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF THE SECOND  
AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLANS FOR LANDSOURCE COMMUNITIES  
DEVELOPMENT LLC AND EACH OF ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS PROPOSED BY  
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, UNDER THE SUPER-PRIORITY  
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT, AS MODIFIED**

---

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR LLP  
Edwin J. Harron (No. 3396)  
Joseph M. Barry (No. 4221)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 17th Floor  
P.O. Box 391  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0391  
Telephone: (302) 571-6600  
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

Attorneys for Barclays Bank PLC,  
as Administrative Agent

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
Bruce R. Zirinsky (*pro hac vice*)  
Nathan A. Haynes (*pro hac vice*)  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 801-9200  
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400

and

Nancy A. Peterman (*pro hac vice*)  
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Telephone: (312) 456-8400  
Facsimile: (312) 456-8435

Dated: July 17, 2009

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors are as follows: California Land Company; Friendswood Development Company LLC; Kings Wood Development Company, L.C.; LandSource Communities; LandSource Communities Development Sub LLC; LandSource Holding Company, LLC; Lennar Bressi Ranch Venture, LLC; Lennar Land Partners II; Lennar Mare Island, LLC; Lennar Moorpark, LLC; Lennar Stevenson Holdings, L.L.C.; LNR-Lennar Washington Square, LLC; LSC Associates, LLC; NWHL GP LLC; The Newhall Land and Farming Company (A California Limited Partnership); The Newhall Land and Farming Company; Southwest Communities Development LLC; Stevenson Ranch Venture LLC; Tournament Players Club at Valencia, LLC; Valencia Corporation; and Valencia Realty Company.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	9
BACKGROUND .....	15
I.    GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	15
II.   THE VAST MAJORITY OF VOTING CLASSES VOTED TO ACCEPT THE PLAN.....	23
III.  MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLAN DO NOT MATERIALLY OR ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY HOLDERS OF CLAIMS OR INTERESTS. ....	24
IV.   THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH BANKRUPTCY RULE 3016(A).....	25
ARGUMENT.....	25
I.    THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED. ....	26
A.   The Plan Complies With Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(1)). ....	26
1.    The Plan Properly Classifies Claims and Interests Under Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	27
2.    The Plan Satisfies the Six Applicable Plan Requirements of Sections 1123(A) of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	38
3.    The Discretionary Contents of the Plan are Appropriate.....	41
4.    The Release, Exculpation, and Injunction Provisions are Integral Components of the Plan.....	45
B.   The Proponent has Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2)).....	55
C.   The Plan Has Been Proposed In Good Faith And Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law (Section 1129(a)(3)). ....	57
D.   The Plan Provides for Bankruptcy Court Approval of Certain Administrative Payments (Section 1129(a)(4)). ....	60
E.   Information has Been Disclosed About Post-Emergence Directors and Officers and Their Appointment is Consistent With Public Policy (Section 1129(a)(5)).....	61
F.   The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval (Section 1129(a)(6)).....	64
G.   The Plan is in the Best Interest of Creditors and Interest Holders (Section 1129(a)(7)).....	64
H.   Acceptance of Impaired Classes (Section 1129(a)(8)). ....	69
I.   The Plan Complies With Statutorily Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims (Section 1129(a)(9)). ....	71

J.	At Least One Impaired Class Of Claims Has Accepted The Plan, Excluding The Acceptances Of Insiders (Section 1129(a)(10)).	72
K.	The Plan Is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11)).	72
L.	The Plan Provides for the Payment of all Fees Under 28 U.S.C	75
M.	The Plan Does Not Modify Retiree Benefits (Section 1129(a)(13)).	75
N.	The Plan Satisfies The “Cram Down” Requirements (Section 1129(b)).	76
1.	The Plan Is Fair And Equitable With Respect to The Impaired Classes That Voted To Reject The Plan.	77
2.	The Plan Does not Unfairly Discriminate With Respect to the Impaired Classes That Have Not Voted to Accept the Plan.	78
II.	RESPONSES TO OBJECTIONS.	80
A.	Objections Based Upon Disputed Nature of Claims.	81
B.	Objections Based Upon Unimpairment.	84
	CONCLUSION.	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass 'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P 'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434, 453 (1999).....	30, 36, 48
<i>CoreStates Bank N.A. v. United Chem. Tech., Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 33, 45 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	42
<i>Heins v. Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1263 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	77
<i>In re Beyond.com Corp.</i> , 289 B.R. 138, 145 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	34
<i>In re B.D. Discount Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 1071, 1075 n.8 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P 'ship.</i> , 190 B.R. 567, 585 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995), rev'd on other grounds, 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	49
<i>In re ACG Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-11467 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	50, 53
<i>In re Adelpia Comm'ns, Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140, 251 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	36
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , No. 98-1080, 1998 WL 637401, at *3 (4th Cir. Aug. 31, 1998) .....	28
<i>In re Allegheny Int 'I, Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 282, 291 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1990) .....	24
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa L.P.</i> , 115 F.3d 650, 653 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	47, 49, 51
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 118 B.R. 683, 704-05 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111, 120-22 (D. Del. 2006).....	14, 51
<i>In re Atlanta W. VI</i> , 91 B.R. 620, 626 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1988) .....	16
<i>In re Avia Energy Dev., L.L.C.</i> , No. 05-39339-bjh-11, 2007 WL 2238039, at *2 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2007) .....	16
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585, 589-91 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989).....	49
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , No. 07-12395, 2007 WL 2779438, at *3 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Bergman</i> , 585 F.2d 1172, 1179 (2d Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 48 B.R. 502, 507 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....	49
<i>In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd, II</i> , 994 F.2d 1160, 1167 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	30, 42
<i>In re Bugg</i> ,	

172 B.R. 781, 784 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	17
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> ,	
No. 05-60200, 2007 WL 4565223, at *6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007) .....	13
<i>In re Campbell</i> ,	
89 B.R. 187, 188 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1988) .....	77
<i>In re Century Glove, Inc.</i> ,	
1993 WL 239489, at *4 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993) .....	30, 36
<i>In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.</i> ,	
64 B.R. 569, 573 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986) .....	32
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> ,	
10 F.3d 944, 956-57 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> ,	
89 F.3d 942, 949 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>In re Clamp All Corp.</i> ,	
233 B.R. 198, 208 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999) .....	28
<i>In re Clarkson</i> ,	
767 F.2d 417, 420 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
1995 WL 404892, at *1 (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 16, 1995) .....	24
<i>In re Commercial W. Fin. Corp.</i> ,	
761 F.2d 1329, 1338 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>In re Conseco, Inc.</i> ,	
301 B.R. 525, 528 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	25
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> ,	
315 B.R. 321, 334 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) .....	23, 25, 64
<i>In re DRW Prop. Co. 82</i>	
60 B.R. 505, 511 .....	
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> ,	
138 B.R. 723, 760 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> ,	
960 F.2d 285, 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	27, 39
<i>In re Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 06-11202 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2008) .....	50, 53
<i>In re Elsinore Shore Assocs.</i> ,	
91 B.R. 238, 268 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988) .....	32
<i>In re Energy Co-Op., Inc.</i> ,	
886 F.2d 921, 929 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> ,	
326 B.R. 497, 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Exaeris, Inc.</i> ,	
380 B.R. 741, 746-47 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> ,	
303 B.R. 48, 67-68 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....	23, 25, 48, 50
<i>In re Foamex Intl Inc.</i> ,	
No. 05-12685 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 1, 2007) .....	50, 53
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> ,	

190 B.R. 913, 916 (Bankr. W.D. Okla, 1996) .....	49
<i>In re Future Energy Corp.</i> ,	
83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	32
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> ,	
280 B.R. 339 (D. Del. 2002).....	14, 64
<i>In re Gibson Group, Inc.</i> ,	
66 F.3d 1436, 1442 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.</i> ,	
369 B.R. 120, 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	64
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel &amp; Casino, Inc.</i> ,	
251 B.R. 213, 226-27 .....	71
<i>In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.</i> ,	
375 B.R. 230, 298 n.86 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Hilex Poly Co. LLC</i> ,	
No. 08-10890 (Bankr. D. Del. June 26, 2008).....	50, 53
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> ,	
817 F.2d 1055, 1060 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15, 16
<i>In re Jewelcor Inc.</i> ,	
150 B.R. 580, 582 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> ,	
68 B.R. 618, 636 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	49
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> ,	
No. 02-10429, 2006 WL 616243, at *5 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 6, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Kaplan</i> ,	
104 F.3d 589, 597 (3d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> ,	
No. 02 B 02474, 2006 WL 952042, at *27 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 11, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Krizmanich</i> ,	
139 B.R. 456, 460 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1992).....	24
<i>In re Lapworth</i> ,	
No. 97-34529DWS, 1998 WL 767456, at *3 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....	28
<i>In re Lason, Inc.</i> , 300 B.R. 227, 232 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
329 B.R. 491, 503 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	32
<i>In re Madison Hotel Assocs.</i> ,	
749 F.2d 410, 425 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>In re Magnatrax Corp.</i> ,	
No. 03-11402, 2003 WL 22807541 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 17, 2003).....	16
<i>In re Martin</i> ,	
91 F.3d 389, 393 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>In re MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> ,	
160 B.R. 941, 960 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	50
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> ,	
No. 03-46590, 2007 WL 1258932, at *7 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007).....	15, 16
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical</i> ,	
356 B.R. 364, 364 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) .....	64

<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	65
<i>In re New Power Co.</i> , 438 F.3d 1113, 1117-18 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re NIH Holdings, Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 356, 363 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	33
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224, 246-47 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Remy Worldwide Holdings Inc.</i> No. 07-11481 (Bankr. D. Del. Nove. 20, 2007).....	50, 53
<i>In re Repurchase Corp.</i> , 332 B.R. 336, 342 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	42
<i>In re Rusty Jones, Inc.</i> , 110 B.R. 362, 372 (Bankr. N.D. 111. 1990).....	34
<i>In re Sea Containers Ltd.</i> , No. 06-11156 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 24, 2008) .....	50, 53
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154, 165 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>In re Sherwood Square Assocs.</i> , 107 B.R. 872, 878 (Bankr. D. Md. 1989) .....	34
<i>In re Smith</i> , 123 B.R. 863, 867 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....	80
<i>In re Stratford Assocs. Ltd. P 'ship</i> , 145 B.R. 689, 696 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1992) .....	34
<i>In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 406, 408 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	58
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893, 910 (Banta. S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	42
<i>In re T-H New Orleans L.P.</i> , 116 F.3d 790, 802 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>In re Toy &amp; Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141, 149 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	34
<i>In re U.S Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 47 B.R. 932, 944 (E.D. Mich. 1985), aff'd, 800 F.2d 581, 585 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	16, 42
<i>In re White Glove, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 731611 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 1998).....	50
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 813, 823 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) .....	50
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928, at *49 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) .....	28, 50
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92, 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) .....	25, 30
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154, 158-59 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 47

<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636, 648-49 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	15, 30, 42
<i>Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 354 B.R. 1, 9 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	42
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197, 202 (1988).....	48
<i>U.S. v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545, 549 (1990).....	42

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(31) .....	59
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	73
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	40, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5) .....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....	54
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	67
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	67
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g).....	67
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1127(d).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	69
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	70
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	72
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	73
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	58
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	61
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	67, 73
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....	73
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	73
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b) .....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	55
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B) .....	59
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	68
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	72
